
 

 

 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 9TH MARCH, 2022 
 

AT 2.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Councillors 
 

John Marshall 
 

John Hart 
 

Claire Farrier 
 

 
* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 

Councillors.  In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 

substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.  

In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 

Membership at the beginning of the hearing. 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Governance Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 

5 - 8 

5.   REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER - 
EZICH KEBAB, N14 5DJ  
 

9 - 58 

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE 
SESSION  
 

 

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties 
[...]
y for determination to be clarified by any interested party 
who is unclear. 

  Chairman gives advice about appealing against the determination. 
  Chairman thanks all for attending and closes the meeting. 
 
…Within five working days of the hearing 
  Chairman explains requirement to determine the Hearing within five 

workings days, and advises that the Committee will proceed to 
deliberate and announce the determination within that time. 

 
  During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to 

advise on law and procedure as required.  The Legal Officer may 
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.  
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings.  

  Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written notification 
of the determination within five working days of the Hearing date, 
together with general information on how to appeal against the 
determination. 

  Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave. 

  
 

Information on Appealing against the decision 
 

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification appeal 
to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ (Telephone 

020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an Order.  The Court 
may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against any other 
decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or remit the case to the 
Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can 
make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a Variation of a  Premises 
Licence, under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

9th March 2022 

Title  

Ezich Kebab House  
  3 Hampden Way 
   London N14 5DJ 

 
Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Wards Brunswick Park  

Status Public 

Urgent N/A 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Report of the Licensing Officer  

Annex 1 – Original Licence 

Annex 2 – Application Form and plan 

Annex 3 – Conditions agreed with the Police  

Annex 4 - Representations and supporting documentation 

Annex 5 – Matters for Decision  

Officer Contact Details  
Zekiel cudjoe 0208 359 3110 

Zekiel.cudjoe@barnet.gov.uk  

9

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:Zekiel.cudjoe@barnet.gov.uk


Title lead Booklet title title sub 

 

2 

Officers Recommendations  
1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a Variation 

of a Premises Licence, under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Ezich 
Kebab House 3 Hampden Way  London N14 5DJ 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The licensing authority having received valid representations against the application for a 

variation of a premises licence is expected to hold a hearing to consider those 
representations. The application can be determined by the licensing authority without a 
hearing in certain circumstances. 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 Where a representation is submitted under Section.35(3) of the Licencing Act 2003 the 

authority must hold a hearing to consider such representations, unless the representation 
is withdrawn, the applicant or any party or responsible authority who has made a valid 
representation agrees or where the authority considers that the representations are 
frivolous or vexatious.  
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to give appropriate weight to the representations 
(including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the Guidance issued 
pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy and the steps that are appropriate to promote the four licensing objectives.  
 
Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to 
take such of the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.  
 
The steps are—  

  
 (a)  To vary the licence subject to—  
 

(i) conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the 
application modified to such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and  
 
(ii) any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 of the Licensing Act 2003 
be included in the licence;  

 
(b)    to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates;  

(c)    to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;  

10



Title lead Booklet title title sub 

 

3 

(d)    to reject the variation 

For the purposes of 3.1(a) (i) above, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them are altered or omitted or any new conditions added. 

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 The decision will have immediate effect 

 
5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

 
5.1.1 Members are referred to the Council’s Licensing Policy for consideration  

 
5.1.2 Timely legal and fair decisions support objectives are contained within the Corporate Plan. 

In particular in relation to a “successful London borough” by ensuring that only legal, well 
regulated licensable activities occur within the borough. 

 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 
Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 N/A  
 

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 
 

5.3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for premises licences should be dealt    
with where valid representations have been submitted.  
 

5.3.2 Under the Council’s Constitution, Article 7, the licensing sub-committee has responsibility 
delegated to it (from the Licensing Committee) for licensing hearings concerning all 
licensing matters. 
 
 

5.4 Risk Management 
 

5.4.1  N/A 
 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 

5.5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 
and associated Regulations which allow both applications and representations to 
applications to be made by all sectors. 

 
5.6 Consultation and Engagement 

 
5.6.1 The statutory consultation process has been followed in accordance with the Licensing Act 

2003. 
 

11



Title lead Booklet title title sub 

 

4 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

6.1 The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are attached to this 
report. 

12



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Officers Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

OFFICER REPORT 

Ezich Kebab House 3  

Hampden Way London N145DJ 

 

1. The Applicants 
 

The application before the subcommittee was submitted under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003. It is an application for a full Variation of a Premises licence , submitted by Kaplan consultant 
on behalf of Gunay Uras licence holder.  
 
 

 
 

2. Application 
 

The original licence was granted on 30th August 2015.  The table below shows the activities and 
hours they are currently licenced for the consumption of alcohol (Off Sales Only). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

The Applicant applied for the following hours below for sale of alcohol on and off the premises..  
 

Day Applied for 
permitted start 
time 

Applied for 
Permitted 
finishes times  

Monday 12:00hrs 23:30hrs
  Tuesday 12:00hrs 23:30hrs
  Wednesday 12:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Thursday 12:00hrs 23:30hrs
  Friday 12:00hrs 00:00hrs
  Saturday 12:00hrs 00:00hrs
  Sunday 12:00hrs 23:30hrs
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Day Current licence 
permitted start 
time 

Current licence  
Permitted 
finishes times  

Monday 11:30hrs  22:30hrs
  Tuesday 11:30hrs 22:30hrs
  Wed
[...]
n Annex 3. 
 
 

 
 

15



 
 
3. Representations 

 
The Licensing Team received 2 valid representations from local ward councilors. The representations 
cover matters relating to all four of the licensing objectives. 

 
The representations and supporting information can be seen attached to this report in Annex 4. 

 
4. Attaching conditions 

 
The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the 
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, 
should the licence be granted. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the committee 
thinks it appropriate. 

 
The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears and is 
asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely 
because it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

 
In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority 
may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant 
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not 
necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. 

 
Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and the 
Council’s Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at  the Licensing Sub 
Committee hearing or in advance if required. 

 
Zekiel Cudjoe  
Licensing Officer  

 
Annex 1 – Original Licence 
Annex 2 – Application Form and plan 
Annex 3 – Conditions agreed with the Police 
Annex 4 – Representations and supporting documentation 
Annex Annex 5 – Matters for Decision 

16



          

 Annex 1  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Original Licence  
 
[...]
thorised officers of the 
London Borough of Barnet upon request.  
 
 9. Sales of alcohol will only be made alongside a food order. 
 
10. All alcohol will be sold in sealed containers. 
 
11. A proof of age scheme, such as challenge (21/25) shall be operated at the venue, where the 
only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards (such as a 
driving licence, passport or holographically marked PASS scheme identification cards). 
 
12. All customers ordering a food order that includes alcohol for delivery will be advised that they 
may be asked to provide proof of age. 
 
13. All drivers will ensure that any proof of age scheme is adhered to when delivering an order 
containing alcohol. If a customer is unable to provide proof of age when required upon delivery, the 
alcohol will be taken back to the premises. 
 
14. Suitable signage will be displayed at the point of exit advising customers leave the premises 

22



 
 

 

quietly. 
 
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after hearing by the licensing authority  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

23



 
 

 

Annex 4 – Plan 
 

As submitted to the Council with the application for the grant of a  premises licence under schedule 8 
of the Licensing Act 2003. Reference LAPRE1/16/53641 

Error! Filename not specified. 

 
 

24



 
 

 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part B 
Premises Summary 
 
Premises Licence Number :  
LAPRE1/16/53641 

 

Licensing Authority: 
London Borough of Barnet, 
Community Protection (Regulation) 
8th Floor, 2 Bristol Avenue 
Colindale 
London 
NW9 4EW 

18/01/2022 

 

Premises details 
 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey reference or description 
 

Ezich Take Away , 3 Hampden Way 
 
 

Post Town 
London 
 

 

Post Code 
N14 5DJ 
 

 

Telephone number 
 

info@advancepl.co.uk 
 
 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 This premises licence is not time limited. 
 
 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

●The Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 
 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

 Sale or supply of Alcohol -   
 

Standard Days & Timings  
Monday to Sunday 11:30hrs - 22:30hrs 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies 
 

 Off the premises only  
 

 
 
  

 

The hours that the premises are open to the public 
 

Standard Timings  
Monday to Sunday 11:30hrs  - 22:30hrs  
 

Non Standard Opening Hours:  
 
 

25



 
 

 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 

 
 Gunay Uras 
XXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXX 
 
 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 
 

N/A 
 
 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply 
of alcohol 
 

 Gunay Uras  
 
 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
No additional restrictions or prohibitions other than those imposed by the Licensing Act 2003 
 
 
 

26



          Annex 2  
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Application form 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



 

42



Annex 3 

 
 
 

Conditions agreed 
with the Police 

 
 
 
 
 

         

43



From: Vicky.Johnson@met.police.uk <Vicky.Johnson@met.police.uk> On Behalf Of 
NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk 
Sent: 19 January 2022 09:29 
To: Cudjoe, Zekiel <Zekiel.Cudjoe@Barnet.gov.uk> 
Cc: LicensingAdmin <LicensingAdmin@barnet.gov.uk> 
Subject: Full Variation to a premise Licence- Ezich Kebab House-3 Hampden Way N14 5DJ 

 

** Warning External Email ** 

Zekiel,  
 
Please see below agreement.  
 
Conditions 10 is to be amended to:  All alcohol will be sold in sealed containers for takeaway and 
delivery 
This condition is to be added: There will be no alcohol consumed outside the premises. All on sales 
will be indoors only 
 
The times shown on the licence for sale of alcohol are to be:  

Sale of alcohol (On Sales)  

Monday -Sunday 12:00 till 22:30. 

Sale of alcohol (Off Sales) 

Monday -Sunday 12:00 till 23:00. 

With these amendments in place, there will be no police objections.  

Regards 

Vicky Wilcock 
PC1349NW Wilcock 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Licensing North West Area | Barnet SPOC    REDUCE PAPER WASTE 
Based at Harrow Police Station                      Please send applications via email to: 
and High Barnet Police Station                       NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk 
Work Mobile 07387120370 
 
From: Dilek T. ALAGOZ <kaplanconsultinguk@gmail.com>  
Sent: 19 January 2022 08:51 
To: NW Mailbox - Licensing Barnet <NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk> 
Subject: Re: Full Variation to a premise Licence- Ezich Kebab House-3 Hampden Way N14 5DJ 

 

Dear Vicky, 

 

My client agrees the conditions. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

 

Dilek Alagoz, ACIEH 

Kaplan Consulting 

44

mailto:NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk
mailto:kaplanconsultinguk@gmail.com
mailto:NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk


 

On Wed, 19 Jan 2022 at 08:47, <NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk> wrote: 

Dilek,  

  

We are in receipt of the application submitted on behalf of Gunay URAS.  

  

We understand that the variation consists of the following to be in place;  

  

Opening hours  

Monday to Thursday-11:30 till 23:00 

Friday to Saturday-11:30 till 23:00 

Sunday -11:30 till 23:00 

  

Late night refreshment  

 Friday  Saturday-  23:00 till 23:30 

  

 Sale of Alcohol on and off  

Monday -Sunday 12:00 till 23:00. 

  

I have assessed the conditions already in place and feel that there is the need for slight 

amendments.  

  

We request the following addition;  

•       There will be no alcohol consumed outside the premises. All on sales will be indoors 

only.  

  

Also Condition 10 will need amending from  

45

mailto:NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk


            All alcohol will be sold in sealed containers. 

To 

            All alcohol will be sold in sealed containers for takeaway and delivery.  

  

I would also ask that the terminal time for the sale of alcohol on the premises be reduced by 

30 minutes to 22:30hrs. This is to ensure that patrons have suitable ‘drink up time’ and 

refrain from buying and consuming alcohol quickly prior to the premises closing.  

  

Therefore making the following applicable;  

Sale of alcohol (On Sales)  

Monday -Sunday 12:00 till 22:30. 

Sale of alcohol (Off Sales) 

Monday -Sunday 12:00 till 23:00. 

  

Please advise if your client is in agreement.  

  

Regards 

Vicky Wilcock 

  

 

Vicky Wilcock 

PC 1349NW Licensing - 

Partnership 

Mobile: 07387120370 

Web: www.met.police.uk Email: 

vicky.t.johnson2@met.police.uk   

  

Licensing North West Area | Barnet SPOC    REDUCE PAPER WASTE 

Based at Harrow Police Station                      Please send applications via email to: 

46

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.met.police.uk%2F&data=04%7C01%7CZekiel.Cudjoe%40Barnet.gov.uk%7C7db0acca333a4abfb9aa08d9db2e234f%7C1ba468b914144675be4f53c478ad47bb%7C0%7C0%7C637781813472433811%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=FYquXPdSMLjbSTZaDJZwrgmiUCZ67MyifpdZACklHS0%3D&reserved=0
mailto:vicky.t.johnson2@met.police.uk


and High Barnet Police Station                       NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk 

  

Barnet Licensing Email: NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk 

Brent Licensing Email: NWMailbox.LicensingBrent@met.police.uk 

Harrow Licensing Email: NWMailbox.LicensingHarrow@met.police.uk 

  

NOTICE - This email and any attachments are solely for the intended recipient and may be 

confidential. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and delete it 

from 

47

mailto:NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk
mailto:NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk
mailto:NWMailbox.LicensingBrent@met.police.uk
mailto:NWMailbox.LicensingHarrow@met.police.uk


Annex 4 

 
 
 

Representations 
 
 
 
 
 

           

 
48



 
Cllr Roberto Weeden-Sanz’s Representation  
 
From: Weeden-Sanz, Cllr Roberto <Cllr.R.Weeden-Sanz@Barnet.gov.uk>  
Sent: 13 January 2022 10:46 
To: Cudjoe, Zekiel <Zekiel.Cudjoe@Barnet.gov.uk>; Rutter, Cllr Lisa <Cllr.L.Rutter@barnet.gov.uk>; 
LicensingAdmin <LicensingAdmin@barnet.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: full Variation to a premise Licence- Ezich Kebab House-3 Hampden Way N14 5DJ  
 
This is a residential area with housing both above the premises and nearby it would be totally 
inappropriate to have such late night serving and sale of alcohol in the premises and would risk 
leading to lots of problems with antisocial behaviour. There have already been problems with 
antisocial behaviour from the pub opposite and this would just cause further issues in the area. It 
would be of great detriment to neighbouring residents and to the nursery just a few doors down. I 
am strongly opposed to this application to vary the licence to later hours and object. 
 
Get Outlook for Android 

 
 

From: Cudjoe, Zekiel <Zekiel.Cudjoe@Barnet.gov.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, 13 January 2022, 10:16 
To: Rutter, Cllr Lisa; Weeden-Sanz, Cllr Roberto; Levine, Cllr Kathy 
Subject: FW: full Variation to a premise Licence- Ezich Kebab House-3 Hampden Way N14 5DJ  
 
  
Good Morning,  
  
RE: Full Variation to a premise Licence- Ezich Kebab House-3 Hampden Way London 
N14 5DJ 

The  licensing authority has accepted an application under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 for a new premises licence for the above premises. The application was submitted by 
Dilek Alagoz on behalf of Gunay Uras (Ezich Kebab House) application seeks to Vary  the 
following.  

To add the PROVISION OF LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT to the licence  

Mo
[...]
arnet.gov.uk%7C19f6fbb6720f492b629108d9e520b3d4%7C1ba468b914144675be4f53c478ad47bb%7C0%7C0%7C637792750884177918%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=MtcS7t8uUApeUfbEuv%2FA3LQBHF02vQFQaEKBRGgIJ%2Bk%3D&reserved=0


Annex 5 
 

Matters for Decision  
 
 

 

54



MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

Ezich Kebab House 3 Hampden Way London N14 5DJ 

 
To allow the Supply of Alcohol - for consumption both on and off the premises  

 
Standard Days and Timings On sales  
 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish time Granted as 
application 

Amended to: Refused  

Monday 12:00 23:30    
Tuesday 12:00 23:30    
Wednesday 12:00 23:30    
Thursday 12:00 23:30    
Friday 12:00 23:30    
Saturday 12:00 23:30    
Sunday 12:00 23:30    

 
 

Added conditions, if any: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 
 
 
 
 

 55



Standard Days and Timings Off sales  
 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish time Granted as 
application 

Amended to: Refused  

Monday 12:00 23:00    
Tuesday 12:00 23:00    
Wednesday 12:00 23:00    
Thursday 12:00 23:00    
Friday 12:00 23:00    
Saturday 12:00 23:00    
Sunday 12:00 23:00    

 
 

Added conditions, if any: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 56



 
To allow the Provision of Late-Night refreshment – both indoors and outdoors  
 
Standard Days and Timings 
 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish time Granted as 
application 

Amended to: Refused  

Monday 23:30 23:30    
Tuesday 23:00 23:30    
Wednesday 23:00 23:30    
Thursday 23:00 23:30    
Friday 23:00 23:30    
Saturday 23:00 23:30    
Sunday 23:00 23:30    

 
 

Added conditions, if any: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 57



 
 
 
 

58


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager - Ezich Kebab, N14 5DJ
	1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED
	1.1 The licensing authority having received valid representations against the application for a variation of a premises licence is expected to hold a hearing to consider those representations. The application can be determined by the licensing authori...
	2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	2.1 Where a representation is submitted under Section.35(3) of the Licencing Act 2003 the authority must hold a hearing to consider such representations, unless the representation is withdrawn, the applicant or any party or responsible authority who h...
	3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
	3.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to give appropriate weight to the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s stateme...
	Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to take such of the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
	The steps are—
	4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION
	4.1 The decision will have immediate effect
	5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION
	5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
	5.1.1 Members are referred to the Council’s Licensing Policy for consideration
	5.1.2 Timely legal and fair decisions support objectives are contained within the Corporate Plan. In particular in relation to a “successful London borough” by ensuring that only legal, well regulated licensable activities occur within the borough.
	5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability)
	5.2.1 N/A
	5.3 Legal and Constitutional References
	5.3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for premises licences should be dealt    with where valid representations have been submitted.
	5.3.2 Under the Council’s Constitution, Article 7, the licensing sub-committee has responsibility delegated to it (from the Licensing Committee) for licensing

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
9 March 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
 

  

 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor John Hart 
 

Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

 
1.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor John Marshall be appointed Chairman for this Licensing Sub-Committee 
meeting. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 
 
None. 
 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
 
None. 
 

4.    LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed at the meeting. 
 

5.    REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER - EZICH KEBAB, 
N14 5DJ 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered an application for a New Premises Licence, 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Ezich Kebab House 3 Hampden Way 
London N14 5DJ. 
 

6.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
, RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with the Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings and 
Regulations 2005). 
  
Prior to exclusion, parties were notified that the decision of the Sub-Committee would be 
announced within 5 working days. 
 parties were notified that the decision of the Sub-Committee would be announced within 
5 working days. 
 

7.    DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by the Officer from HB 
Public Law and the Governance Officer. 



 

2 

 
8.    RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 

DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
This is an application for a variation of a premises licence made under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in relation to Ezich Kebab House, 3 Hampden Way, London N14 
5DJ (the “Premises”).  
  
The Premises are currently licensed. The original licence was granted on 30 August 
2015.  A copy of the licence has been attached as Annex 1 to the agenda pack.  The 
Applicant applied for the following:  
 

(1) Supply of alcohol on and off the premises  
Sunday to Thursday 12:00 hours to 23:30 hours 
Friday & Saturday 12:00 hours to 00:00 hours 
 

(2) Late night refreshment  
Monday to Sunday 23:00 hours to 23:30 hours 

  
A copy of the application has been attached as Annex 2 to the agenda pack.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was held in person.   Although the Applicant, Mr Gunay 
Uras was in attendance, submissions were made by Ms Dilek Alagos, as his 
representative.   
 
No other representations were received from any other responsible authorities or 
members of the public.  No objections were received from the Police due to the Applicant 
having agreed a number of conditions prior to the hearing. A copy of the conditions 
agreed with the Police has been attached as Annex 3 to the agenda pack.  
 
The Licensing Team received two representations from local ward councillors however, 
they did not attend the hearing.  The representations and supporting information has 
been attached as Annex 4 to the agenda pack.  
 
The Sub-Committee must consider whether the Applicant can positively promote the 
licensing objectives in the local area.   Ms Alagos advised the Panel that if the variation is 
granted, the licensable activities applied for us unlikely to cause a problem in the area 
and that there is currently no concerns or complaints directly relating to the Premises. 
The Premises are a takeaway and have some tables outside which have been used.  
The ASB concerns the area and not to the Premises. Customers can order food and/or 
alcohol via Just Eat or Deliveroo which are then delivered to them.   
   
The Sub-Committee has considered all written and oral representations, as well as the 
relevant statutory legislation, statutory guidance, licensing objectives and Barnet’s 
Licensing Policy. 
  
Having heard from the Applicant and his representative and taking all things in to 
account, the panel has decided to GRANT the application to vary the licence with the 
following modification:  
 

(1) Sale of alcohol (on sales) 
Monday to Sunday 12:00 hours to 22:30 hours 
 



 

3 

(2) Sale of alcohol (Off sales) 
Monday to Sunday 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours 
 

(3) Late night refreshments  
Monday to Sunday 23:00 hours to 23:30 hours 
 

The following conditions to be amended as follows:  
 

 Condition 10 – All alcohol will be sold in sealed containers for takeaways and  
delivery.  
 

The following will be added as additional conditions to the licence:  
 

 There will be no alcohol consumed outside the premises.   

 All on sales will be indoors only.  
 
These conditions are deemed appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 
  
It is noted that the Applicant has agreed the conditions set out above with the Police are 
in addition to those proposed by the Applicant in his application.   
  
If issues arise regarding any of the licensing objectives, in particular in relation to noise, 
and anti-social behaviour, recourse is available by way of a review of the Premises 
licence and even a revocation of the premises licence. 
 
Right to Appeal 
  
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more grounds set 
out in schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the Magistrate’s Court within 21 
days of notification of this decision 
 
 

9.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 15:04 
 


